

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

STATE OF UTAH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ASSOCIATION OF UTAH,
Respondent.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the Third Judicial District Court,
Hon. Andrew H. Stone, Dist. Ct. No. 220903886

BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF UTAH AND 39 BUSINESS LEADERS

Tessa Arneson, Hon. Jackie Biskupski, Shauna Kaye Bona, Charles E. Dana, Cynthia M. Dana, Laura Jaffe Espinosa, Paige Frame, Tina Hazlett, Aimee Jaquet, Katrina Kennedy, Heather Kirby, Sophy Miles Kohler, Alan McIver, Heather Mercier, Maren Mullin, Matt Mullin, Janet Mulliner, Robyn Palmer, Ryan C. Patterson, Maureen Pelton, Kathleen Reddy, Steven Rosenberg, Grant Sisler, Leslie Snavely, Jonathan Snavely, Leland J. Stacy III, Michelle Stacy, Jan Striefel, Elizabeth Sumner, Molly Swonger, Angela Treasure, Elizabeth F. Van Pelt, Kaela Worthen, Katherine D. Wright, Vanessa Di Palma Wright, Diego Zegarra, Jacki Zehner, Dylan Zwick, and Heather Zynczak
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLANNED PARENTHOOD AND AFFIRMANCE

Linda Faye Smith (4460)
1337 East Yale Avenue
Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
linda.smith@law.utah.edu
Attorney for Amici
League of Women Voters and
Business Leaders

(Additional Counsel on Following Page)

January 26, 2023

Additional Counsel:

Melissa A. Holyoak
Stanford E. Purser
Lance F. Sorenson
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 140856
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

Tyler R. Green
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY
222 South Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

Attorneys for Petitioners

Troy L. Booher
J. Frederic Voros, Jr.
Dick J. Baldwin
ZIMMERMAN BOOHER
341 South Main Street, 4th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

John Mejia
Valentina De Fex
ACLU OF UTAH FOUNDATION, INC.
311 South State Street, Suite 310
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Julie Murray
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF
AMERICA
1110 Vermont Avenue, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 2005

Camila Vega
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF
AMERICA
123 William Street, 9th Floor
New York, New York 10038

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
NOTICE, CONSENT, AUTHORSHIP, AND FUNDING	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. EQUAL RIGHTS PROVISION OF THE UTAH CONSTITUTION GUARANTEES WOMEN SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS	3
A. HISTORICAL EVIDENCE SHOWS WHY THE CONCEPT OF EQUAL RIGHTS FOR WOMEN RESONATED AT THE TIME OF STATEHOOD	4
B. THE RIGHTS OF WOMEN WERE UNDERSTOOD TO BE EXPANDING AT THE TIME OF STATEHOOD.	9
C. THIS COURT HAS RELIED UPON CONTEMPORARY ECONOMIC AND SOCIOLOGICAL FACTORS AND SISTER-STATE LAW IN INTERPRETING THE EQUAL RIGHTS PROVISION	10
II. THE CRIMINAL ABORTION BAN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISCRIMINATES AGAINST WOMEN.	12
III. THE CRIMINAL ABORTION BAN WILL HARM WOMEN AND THEIR CHILDREN AND WILL HARM THE STATE ECONOMICALLY	19
A. MOST WOMEN WHO SEEK ABORTIONS DO SO FOR ECONOMIC REASONS.....	19
B. WOMEN DENIED ABORTIONS ALMOST ALWAYS KEEP THEIR BABIES.....	21
C. DENYING WOMEN ABORTIONS WILL HARM THEM AND THEIR CHILDREN.	23
D. UTAH WOMEN AND MOTHERS ARE ALREADY ECONOMICALLY DISADVANTAGED.....	25
E. THE CRIMINAL ABORTION BAN WILL HARM UTAH ECONOMICALLY.....	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lundgren, 940 P.2d 797 (Cal. 1997)15

Anderson v. Tyree, 12 Utah 129, 147 (Utah, 1895)11

Armstrong v. State, 989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999)16

Beehive Medical Electronics v. Industrial Commission, 583 P.2d 53 (Utah, 1978)
.....11

Brief of Amici Curiae Economists in Support of Respondents, No. 19-1393 . 26, 27

Dobbs. V. Jackson Women’s Health Organization 597 U.S. __ (2022).....1

Hamby v. Jacobson, 769 P.2 273, 277 (Ut. App., 1989)13

Hodes & Nauser, MDs, PA v. Schmidt, 440 P.3d 491 (Kan. 2019)(per curiam)15

In re Adoption of J.S., 358 P.3d. 1009 (2014) 16, 17

In re T.W., 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)15

June Medical Services, LLC v. Russo 591U.S. __ (2020)1

Patterson v. State, 2021 UT 52, ¶ 122, 504 P.3d 92.....11

Planned Parenthood South Atlantic v. South Carolina
<https://www.sccourts.org/opinions/HTMLFiles/SC/28127.pdf> (2023)16

Pusey v. Pusey, 728 P.2d 117 (Utah, 1986)12

Right to Choose v. Byrne, 450 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1982)16

Soc’y of Separationists Inc. v. Whitehead 870 P.2d 916 (1993)4

Transcript Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health.....23

Valley Hosp. Ass’n, Inc. v. Mat-Su Coal. for Choice, 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997)
.....15

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson 595 U.S. __ (2021).....2

Women of Minn. v. Gomez, 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....16

STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. §35A-3-306 (2022)20

Utah Code Ann. 76-7-301-302 (1991).....19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Burns, *States With Abortion Bans Risk Losing Their Economic Edge*,
NEW YORK TIMES (July 11, 2022)31

Amanda Hendrix-Komoto, *The Other Crime: Abortion and Contraception in
Nineteenth and Twentieth-Century Utah* Vol. 53 No. 1 DIALOGUE 33 (2020)9

Amy Richman, et al., *Corporate Voices for Working Families, Business Impacts of
Flexibility: An Imperative for Expansion* 13 (Feb. 2011)32

Caitlin Knowles Myers, *The Power of Abortion policy” Reexamining the Effects of
Young Women’s Access to Reproductive Control*, 125 J. OF POL. ECON. 2178
(2017).....26

Carlene Coombs, <i>Utah’s abortion ban could decrease the number of OB-GYNs who study, work in the state</i> , DESERET NEWS, Jul 9, 2022.....	31
Carrie Hillyard, <i>The History of Suffrage and Equal Rights Provisions in State Constitutions</i> , 10 BYU J. PUB. L. 117 (1996).....	8
Center for American Progress, https://childcaredeserts.org/2018/?state=UT	30
Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, <i>Policy Basics: Temporary Assistance for Needy Families</i> (March 1, 2022)	20
Dr. Laura J. Ahlstrom and Malabi Dass, <i>Status of Women in Oklahoma</i> 20 (April, 2022)	32
E.M., <i>Nineteenth-Century Abortion in Utah Part 1 and Part 2</i> , The Exponent (June 24, 2022).....	10
EMILY ZACKIN, <i>LOOKING FOR RIGHTS IN ALL THE WRONG PLACES</i> (2013).....	4
Eugene E. Campbell & Bruce L. Campbell, <i>Divorce Among Mormon Polygamists: Extent and Explanations</i> 46 UTAH HISTORICAL QUARTERLY No. 1 (1978).....	8
Foster et al, <i>Comparison of health, development, maternal bonding, and poverty among children born after denial of abortion vs. after pregnancies subsequent to an abortion</i> , 172 (11) JAMA PEDIATRICS 1053-60 (September 2018).....	28
Foster et al., <i>Effects of carrying an unwanted pregnancy to term on women’s existing children</i> , 205 THE JOURNAL OF PEDIATRICS 183-89 (October 2018).....	28

G. Sisson, L. J. Ralph, H. Gould, D.G. Foster, <i>Adoption Decision Making among Women Seeking Abortion</i> , 27(2) WOMEN’S HEALTH ISSUES 136-144 (March, 2017).....	25
HANNAH SORENSON, WHAT WOMEN SHOULD KNOW (1896)	10
https://jobs.utah.gov/housing/scso/seal/documents/federalpovertylevel.pdf ...	22, 23
<i>Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives</i> Guttmacher.org	27
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>Courts as Change Agents: Do We Want More—Or Less?</i> 127 HARV. L. REV. 1419 (2014).....	4
Jennifer Ludden, <i>Women who are denied abortions risk falling deeper into poverty. So do their kids</i> (May 26, 2022) npr.org	25
Jonathan Gruber et al., <i>Abortion Legalization and Child Living Circumstances: Who is the ‘Marginal Child’?</i> 114 Q. J. OF ECON. 263 (1999),.....	26
Kelly Jones, <i>At a Crossroads: The Impact of Abortion Access on Future Economic Outcomes</i> at 14-16 (American Univ. Working Paper, 2021),.....	26
KFF, <i>Status of State Action on the Medicaid Expansion Decision</i>	20
Lawrence B. Finer et al., <i>A Prospective Measure of Unintended Pregnancy in the United States</i> , 98 CONTRACEPTION 522 (2018).....	27
Marianne Bitler & Madeline Zavodny, <i>Child Abuse and Abortion Availability</i> , 93 AMER. ECON. REV. 363 (2002)	26

Marianne P. Bitler & Madeline Zavodny, *Child Maltreatment, Abortion Availability, and Economic Conditions*, 2 REV. OF ECON. OF THE HOUSEHOLD 119 (2004).....27

Minutes of “Great Indignation Meeting”(January 13, 1870).....7, 8

Perry Udem Research & Communication, *How Top Talent Views Politics and Social Issues in Their Workplace: Findings from a National Survey*, (Oct. 4, 2022)31

Public Health Indicator Based Information System.
https://ibis.health.utah.gov/ibisph-view/indicator/complete_profile/HlthIns.html
.....27

Reva Seigel, *Reasoning from the Body: A Historical Perspective on Abortion Regulation and Questions of Equal Protection*, 44 STAN. L. REV. 261 (1992) . 18, 19

Rhia Ventures, *Hidden Value: The Business Case for Reproductive Health Care* 4, (2022)..... 30, 31

Trevor Wheelwright, *The Gender Pay Gap Across the US in 2022* (March 1, 2022), Business.org29

Utah Women & Leadership Project, *Utah Women Stats: Research Snapshot No. 33, 1* (January 19, 2022)29

World Economic Forum, *It's official: happy employees mean healthy firms*, (Jul 18, 2019).....32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution's Equal Protection Clause3
